CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLUTION NO. 9, SERIES 2023

A RESOLUTION RATIFYING STAFFS DECISION TO APPLY FOR A CONGRESSIONAL DIRECT SPENDING FUND REQUEST AND AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO SIGN THE GRANT APPLICATION

RECITALS:

- 1. The United States Senate Committee on Appropriations was accepting applications for the Congressional Directed Spending (CDS) funds through March 3, 2023.
- The City of Florence desired to participate in this grant program to the greatest extent possible as a means of providing funding for the Siuslaw River Slope Stabilization Project.
- 3. The City of Florence has available local matching funds to fulfill its share of obligation related to this grant application should the grant funds be awarded.
- 4. The City of Florence will provide adequate funding for on-going operations and maintenance of the slope repairs should the grant funds be awarded.

Based on these findings,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- The City Council demonstrates its support of staff's decision to submit a grant application to the United States Senate Committee on Appropriations for Congressional Directed Spending (CDS) funds to address the Siuslaw River Slope Stabilization Project.
- 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTION:

This Resolution is passed and adopted on the 20th day of March, 2023.

Rob Ward, Mayor

Attest:

Lindsey White, City Recorder